AUDITOR’S REPORT

To’
CMmO,
Nagar Parishad Chand

Chhindwara (M.P.)

We have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PARISHAD CHAND (M.P.) as at 31" March ,2023
and the Receipt and Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed
thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the NAGAR PARISHAD CHAND (M.P.). Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted the above audit in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in India.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a
test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as
, well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us the said
accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles

generally accepted in India.

1. In the case of Income and Expenditure of the surplus of Income over Expenditure for the year

ended on 31* March 2023.
In the case of Receipt & Payment account of the Receipt & Payment of during the year ended

on 31* March 2023.

FOR CHANKYA ASHOK & CO

| CHARBERED ACCOUNTANTS
Date:

Place: Jabalpur

C.A. AVINASH UPADHYAY
Partner
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AUDITOR’S REPORT

Directorate

Urban Administration & Development

Shivaji Nagar,Bhopal (M.P.)

We have audited the attached balance sheet of NAGAR PARISHAD CHAND (M.P.) as at 31* March ,2023
and the Receipt and Payment, Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed
thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the NAGAR PARISHAD CHAND (M.P.). Our

responsibil_ity is to express an opinion on these financial Statements based on our audit.

“We conducted the above audit in accordance with the audltlng standards generally accepted in India,
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining on a
test basis evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as
well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a

reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us the said
accounts subject to the notes gives the true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles

generally accepted in India.
In the case of Income and Expenditure of the surplus of Income over Expenditure for the year

1.
. ended on 31° March 2023.
2.7 In the case of Receipt & payment account of the Rocelpt & Payment of during the year ended

on 31 March 2023.

FOR CHANKYA ASHOK & CO

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Date:
Place: Jabalpur

gty

C.A.AVINASH UPADHYAY
Partner
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| | faci af 2022—23
1| feie 31 wrd 2023 @1 Rercll 3§ 9@ 99a /91 / THSRIR @i Ffga afdr &1 fdavoy |

India

3418371925

)

19627874.57

Bank Of ) 13117394.03

Kotak Mahindra Bank 9512104510 50696.00 52493.00
Indusind Bank Chhindwara 100038283144 21422.04 22240.04
Axis Bank | 919010072887112]  390728.00f  529402.00
Central Bank Of India-PMAY 3599565343|  665.18 624.18
Canara Bank 4513101001508 3633284.00 3925180.00
Yes Bank Ltd-PMAY 52194600000369 202341.88 208890.88
AXIS BANK 919010073529271 1310138 1339974

-TOTAL - | 18726669.13| 25706678.67
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TR afwe afe
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FITerg TR URyg @i (Heavs)

1 faferr af 2022—23 &1 6 IR UHE | |

| Particulars Amount
sifom Wera Zdegew § 31 W 2023 &Y 25737937.67
Amount not credited to bank _ . N
less:DATED 18/05/2022 A/C NO 7112 158000
DATED 07/07/2022 A/CNO 7112 | 15050.00
DATED 27/01/2023 A/CNO 7112 - 230.00
DATED 13/02/2023 A/CNO 7112 - 1000.00
DATED 06/03/2023 A/CNO 7112 1660.00
DATED 30/11/2022 A/CNO 1925 11739.00
Total amount not deposited to bank =~ 31259.00
25706678.67

Balance as per Bank book

-
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Abstract sheet for reporting on audit paras for financlal year 2022-2023

Parameters [

Audit of Revenue

. Deseription

—

_ ReeelpyinRy,
Year2021 22 [Vear 2022-23  |Grouth Yo of
e |Grouth 1 Observation tn Brief Suggesti
[+ [Famw 487600.00 335549,00 152081 00 SR |l w i il g1A8% @ | v far # aeed 7 Pl ]
i wh 8 ulv g walar & Fy g | w0 BBam, g aemian wr oo
) atgeh i e gemf & grnfr ny qhmR gm 1ngy A
{ aindkmen 1) PR o wk &y |9T0 165 T gt Peredt 71wy wGran
! & ap wfagz w1 Bz am, 7w
| U A a vt A T v e
| 1 forn 7, w1 A s
oty e o g4 ofrerst w g
w8t w3 e B Prad Fremn w w8 pEy
A
2 R 445003.00 200176 -244827.00 -55.02 | we i e 55.02 % @ |Td 9 @ qA A 5% waew A 8
g g autm & R wxi | AR ufyE T wa A e e
A T & F afe & ardt @it b =1 w4 A
- - |ortweme T Ry @) | w1 @ @ 2 vat= mmw P
‘ Préaii @ aem w73 ifz)
3 TRREEE TRl 156044.00 106265.00 49779.00 31,90 [ fowr swaw A TH [ ad A g 3 o wwwes 19 g
11.90% o TE <wiar ¥ & wi [T R AT e W wh A oo 3
TriEeTg R o ¥ @ Frafa w9 % sl &g war wme R
fréet @ IgER T TRl
¢ fRm s 157540.00 105019.00 52521.00 23334 | we A o 33.30% & [0 B I A F wwwew 2
% gfg &1 W W e B w A
frate vy & a5 g sara warw o
fréel 3 SR T TRe)
T =T 1246187.00 747009.00 499178.00 -40.06
T IIE BGH
S A 168091 215190.00 47099.00 100.00
¢ |F@ TmEw FER | 1120693.00 824866.00 | -295827.00 | -26.40 |FNOW W W Jo A e I A [ T A GAN A GE wqd W &
THl2640% AE I 5 |y SR IS T T B D T A
wmam S W R w3 D I SRS e B @
Y WATR SdGA gl frafy w7 ¥ IR ¥g Tuiw wEw RW
o v frEet & IR Y TRy
7[5 s e | 1956000.00 | 7391150.00 | 543515000 | 277.87 (O SRV yawd uwdwn [ of @ geew A gie wederm @ O
T TR : R A gfy 2787% W gE &1 ORI wre R B @ A A g
; < Sifs weafar PR i @ | I IR P @ W @ A g
T ¥ THATR S | G ¥ et s R A @
fFyonw &) YR B IR |
— s ; = R
e | /e 1121453.00 937644.00 183809.00 21639 mam A % g [T o B g A gl T A R
3y ge suke O w1 | AR oS wEre R AR @ ag R
W W T TR g A I R P A WY R
Frieara el R W v @) |l W R ageh ¥ sl g R
frdal @ aER I Wiy
@ T .00 9368850.00 5002613.00 114,57 i}
ik LI ABL D IRM € Ug Jwera [ R
. " 201478 o @ apt @) o aue) T ool A
ey A 5612424.00 10115859.00 | 4503435.00 80.24 T A qft({;i N o
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Abstract sheet for reporting on audit paras for financial year 2022-2023

Parameters | Deseription
Audit of Revenue
Receipts in Ry,
Year2021-22  [Year2022-23 |Grouth % of
1 Grouth Observation in Briel Suggestions
RaJaswya vasuli 3 4 S 0 7 8
Sampati kar 487600.00 335549.00 152051.00 31,18 |Property tax( Sampati - |Urban lacal bodies (ULB)
kar) has decreased by [earn revenue from their
31.18%, which shows [own resources through
recovery of taxes are taxes, rent,fees, issue of
: . . : ) * |not on promt basis. license etc, although the
Y ' ULB has power under
section 165 MP Municipal
Act 1961 to approach a
magistrate to seek order for
! recovery by distress and
sale if movable and
immovable property
belongings to defaulters.,
! however they had not

invoke these power
resulted in non-recovery of
i outstanding taxes and
resources crunch,

samekit kar 445003.00 200176.00 244827.00 -55.02 |Samekit kar decreased [The growth in recovery is
by 55.02% which shows [negative ULB should do
recovery of taxes are  |more action for recovery of

not on promt basis. taxes
nagriy vikash upkar 156044.00 106265.00 49779.00 -31.90 Nagriy Vikash upkar The growth in recovery is
N ? ' decreased by 31.90%, |negative ULB should do
» * ' . " |which shows recovery  |more action for recovery of
“ ' of taxes are not on taxes
~__ |promtbasis. s o
siksha upkar 157540.00 105019.00 52521.00 -33.34  |Siksha upkar decreased |The growth in recovery is

by 33.34% .which shows |negative ULB should do
recovery of taxes are more action for recovery of

not on promt basis. taxes
Total 1246187.00 747009.00 499178.00 -40.06 | )
Bhawan bhumi 168091.00 215190.00 47099.00 100.00
kiraya
Jal upbhokta 1120693.00 824866.00 295827.00 -26.40  [)alkar has decreased by [The growth in recovery is
prabhar 26.40% as compare to  [negative ULB should do
last year, more action for recovery of
' taxes
Thos upsist 1956000.00 7391150.00 | 5435150.00 277.87  |Thosh upsist ULB shall be made more
prabandhan prabandhan increased |efferts to recover such
prabhar by 277.87% taxesas per guidelines.
i Any other taxes 1121453.00 937644.00 | 183809.00 | -16.39 |Miscellanioustaxes  |ULB shall be made more
. decreased by 16.39% efferts to recover such
p : ) . taxesas per guidelines.
¢ ' Total 4366237.00 9368850.00 5002613.00 114,57 —
during the course of audit
we observed overall
Grand total 5612424.00 10115859.00 4503435.00 50 24 positive growth of ULB but
' ULB should do more action
L ________ n SAASH for recovery of taxes .
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1
Ty Drvison JowsTRIeT UInNAME JUiB TYTE N REVENUE RECEINTS 0 TOTALRECEIPTS 1 TOTAL
RECEIPTS

. TR REVENUE REVENUE cenTRAL | STATE

vroverty | TR | esiciarars | FOM * GRANTS, OTHER caprras | Fivance | FRARCE | -oThER
TAY | eveNuE SERCHARGES | vncrpaL CONTRIBUTIO|  INCOME rECEIPTS | commssio [ “O GRANTS
; EVENUE 3

’ SUBSIDIES I RECEIPTS f
PROPERTY N & SUBSIDIES nRECEPTS| | ON
1 z 3 3 B 3 7 [ 9 10 1 12 13 14 15 16 I3
TIABALPUR [CHIINDWARA |CHAND __ |Nagar Parishad | 729296 1054534 11963654.00] 2634105 o| 953u656.00] _ 8940187.00 174953 6193000] 2841707] 13503000] 57571992.00
DIVISON | DISTRICT LB NAME_|ULB TYPE REVENUE EXPENDITURE TOTAL
EXPENDITURE

estapush | apmmvist | ovemamion s |'NUERST| LOAN OTHER
MENT | RATIVE MAINTENANCE EOTHER | xomnags | REPAYMENT | cAPITAL

EXPENSES | EXPEN: 3 ) - PENDITURE

EXPENSES CHARGES P (PRINCIPAL) | EXPENDITU
3 2 3 3 5 18 19 20 21 22 23 z1_ 25
TIABALTUR |CHIINDWARA _[CHAND __ [Nagar Parishad | 14107259] 890277 10699472] 984146] __ 10979255 o] 13874619] 50560723
N



| JAudit of revenue

The Audit work is completed by undertaking the following scope of work

—

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

Audit of revenue from various source has been undertaken on
test basis. Minor inconsistencies found in them were spot
rectified.(except Point No. 1) :
Revenue receipts from counter foils have been verified on test
basis minor inconsistencies found in them were spot rectified.
Money received from daily cash receipt were verified on test
basis and found that ULB has practice of depositing money
collected into bank account every day.in some cases dealy in
deposit beyond 2 Working days and the same are brought to the
knowledge of CMO.

Entries into cash book have been duly verified on test basis.
Quarterly and monthly target were not maintained by the ULB,
SO we are unable to comment upon the same.

Interest accrued has been duly verified and observed that
interest accrued are not being incorporating in books of
accounts.

During the course of audit no case found where investment is
made at lesser interest rate. However we noticed huge amount
qf cash available in saving and current accounts throughout the
year , ifit have been deposited as Term deposit than it would
have fetched higher interest rate, hence this is a loss of

government revenue.

1.) Excess amount available
in current as well as saving
account, should be
deposited as term deposit so
it shall increase income of
ULB.

2.) Monthly bank
reconciliation should be
prepared.

3.) Urban local bodies (ULB)
earn revenue from their
own resources through
taxes, rent,fees, issue of
license etc, although the
ULB has power under
section 165 MP Municipal
Act 1961 to approach a
magistrate to seek order for
recovery by distress and
sale if movable and
immovable property
belongings to defaulters.,
however they had not
invoke these power resulted
in non-recovery of
outstanding taxes and
resources crunch.
4.)Interest accrued shall be
taken while preparing
financial statements.
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1) Audit of expenditure

Audit observation and cor—n_ments

© o

Suggestion if required.

Expenditure under all schemes has been verified on test basis
and the same has been Supported by invoice.

Entries of expenditure in cash book has been verified on test
basis and found them overall in consistent with voucher.
Monthly balance of cash book has been verified and found to be
consistent, However ULB are recommended to prepared bank
reconciliation statement on monthly basis,

Expenditure against particular scheme cannot be verified as
audit trail is not available. ULg does not have complete grant
register and have not issued utilization certificate for grant
utilized, so diversion of fund cannot be verified.

Expenditure are in accordance with the guidelines, acts and rules
issued by Government of India/ State government .

Financial properties of test checked transaction have been
verified.
During the course of audit we do

. 0 not found any inappropriate
“Sanction. '

No utilization certificate has been found in possession of ULB.

We have undertaking physical verification of stock on test and
found them in consistent with stock register.

10. TDS/Income tax/GST/EPF return and register were not

presented before us hence we are unable to comment upon
the same.

1) . Scheme wise
expenditure register should
be prepared , it may give
more transparency in books
of accounts.

2) Utilization certificate
should be kept by the ULB
3) It is recommended to buy
a Photocopy machine
immediately to reduce
related expenses
substantially.

5) It is recommended to
take physical verification of
stock once a month.

6.) It is recommended to
buy any product or thing
only from registered dealer.
7.) Responsibility of
concerned official should be
fix for each and every
penalty faced by the ULB.

II1)Audit of Book Keeping

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

i

P

,‘c\wb.“"

~Books of-account are being maintained as per single entry

system hence we are unable to prepared Balance sheet.

Books of account audited have been attached as Revenue and
Income expenditure account.

Advance register were not updated by ULB.
Fixed asset register has not been maintained by this ULB.
Cash Book Not properly Maintain by ULB.

All the records not has been prepared as per the accounting

1 Books of account should
be prepared by applying
duel entry system.

2 Bank reconciliation should
prepare on periodic interval
basis.

3 Fixed asset register should
be prepared.
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principals. .
;tock Registr‘erdis not signed by concerned CMO
agar parishad do i intaini
. Grant riegister wasensor:(iatpfg:tz\z E\r/atcl::aci}l(.)g.mamtammg jedeers.
10. Stock register was not signed by the the receiver
11. Acco.unting rules 1999 of the Municipal Corporation zict 1961
provide that the CMO shall constitute a committee to verify the
Sto.d.( he'ld by the municipality & committee shall conduct stock
verification at least twice in a year.
12. While the couse of audit we have observed that no such

committee was constituted and no any physical verification of
stock was done by the ULB.

4 Nagar parishad should
follow practice of
maintaining ledgers.

5. It is recommended to
maintain proper Grant
register by ULB.

6. Stock register should have
been signed by all the
concerned receiver staff.

-

IV)Audit of FDR (Fixed deposit)

= .
Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

1. We have verified No FDR receipt and statement available with
the ULB. '

2. FDR Register are not made by ULB.(Not Applicable)

Rate of interest on FDR have been verified.(Not Applicable)

4. ULB does not follow practice of entering interest entries on cash
book.(Not Applicable)

w

1).FDR Should be Prepared
by ULB.

1) FDR register should be
prepared by ULB..

2 )Accrued interest on FDR
should be consider in books
of accounts.

V)Audit of tender/Bids

-

Audit observation and comments

Suggestion if required.

1. Tender and Bids invited by ULB has been verified on test basis
and found to be consistent.

2. Project register has not been maintained.

3. Receipt of tender fees/ Bid processing fees/ performance
guarantee has been verified in cases verified.

4. Contract closure has been verified.

5. Competitive tendering procedures have been followed in cases
verified.

1.) Structure design report was not available in records.

6. Before start and after completion of projects Photograph
has not been attached properly.

7. There was overwriting on measurement book.

1.)All tendering should be
done through e-tendering
procedure except in
deserving cases.

2.) ULB shall obtain all the
required registration copy.
3.) ULB shall take pre and
post completion
photograph.

4.) Measurement book shall
not be overwritten.
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l)Audit of grants and loan

Audit observation and comments Suggestion if required.

: glr::rtsglvenfby government and its utilization have been verified. | Grant register should be
. e ::: ot grat;t cannot be verified as complete grant register updated with expenditure
Intaine entry also, so it will clarify

any diversion of fund if any.

Vil ) Incndences relating to diversion of funds from capital receipt/Grants/Loan to revenue nature
expendxture and from on scheme/project to another

Audit observation and comments Suggestion if required.
1. During the course of audit we do not found any diversion of fund | NIL
from capital receipt, grant, loan to revenue and visa versa.

VIil) Any other

Audit observation and comments Suggestion if required.
a) Percentage of revenue expenditure (Establishment, Salary, 1.)ULB should continue
Operation&Maintenance) with respect to revenue receipts (Tax | practice of reducing daily
. and non tax) excluding octroi, Entry tax, Stamp duty and other recurring expenses.
, grants etc. 2.) Cost cutting measures
1. Percentage of revenue expenditure with respect to revenue should be implemented.
receipt is 457.35 % 3.) ULB shall take proper
2. We have considered revenue receipt and revenue expenditure action to reduce recurring
by taking appropriate assumptions. expenses and also should
3. ULB should increase their revenue receipt because their revenue | look forward toward daily
expenditure is very high in compare to revenue receipt due to wages.
salary of regular and daily wages employee so they should take
necessary action.

b) Percentage of capital expenditure with respect to total Nil
expenditure
1. Percentage of capital expenditure with respect to total
expenditure is 213.29%.
27 We have considered capital expendtture by taking
appropriate assumptions

O bt

TR yReg 43
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Depreciation/ amortisation policy has not been followed by ULB. | 1.ULB should take consultancy

. Unique identification number has not been given to Assets of service of tax expert to file
ULB. returns .

3. During the course of audit it is observed that GsTTDS registration | 3-Insurance and RC of all

is Obtainted by ULB. But No GST TDS deducted in various cases | Vonicie shall be kept updated
by the ULB.

by ULB .
4. Unique identification shall be

given to each asset maintained
by ULB.

Point no.1 The below mention amount not deposited in bank.ULB must deposit amount into bank on
urgent basis and keep focous for future of below mention mistake not happen in future.

DATED 18/05/2022 A/CNO 7112 . } 1580.00
DATED 07/07/2022 A/CNO 7112 - 15050.00
DATED 27/01/2023 A/CNO 7112 | | 23000
DATED 13/02/2023 A/CNO 7112 | 1000.00
DATED 06/03/2023 A/CNO 7112 | * 1660.00
DATED 30/11/2022 A/CNO 1925 * | 11739.00
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V)

audit of FDR (Fixed deposit)
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ncidences relating to diversion of funds from capital receipt/Grants/Loan to revenue nature

i) |l
expenditure and from on scheme/project to another
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Bl
 DATED 18/05/2022 A/CNO 7112 1580.00
' DATED 07/07/2022 A/CNO 7112 15050.00
| DATED 27/01/2023 A/CNO 7112 230.00
| DATED 13/02/2023 A/CNO 7112 1000.00
| DATED 06/03/2023 A/CNO 7112 1660.00
11739.00

| DATED 30/11/2022 A/CNO 1925
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